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Super Service Board of REALTORS®





July 12


430 N. Michigan Avenue
Bloomfield, USA  05550
RE:  Complainants’ Letter – REALTORS® Brenna, Naomi, and Mark Violated Article 12 and

       Mark Violated Article 6, as well 
Dear Association Executive:
I was affiliated with ABC Realty for a year until I learned that I didn’t want to be associated with that company and the types of licensees that work there.  Five months ago in March I changed firms and now I work for XYZ Realty and couldn’t be happier.  I’m writing to you now to inform the association that a couple REALTORS® affiliated with ABC Realty have violated Article 12 and one of them has also violated Article 6.  I’ll be happy to explain.

A real estate team comprised of three REALTORS®, Brenna, Naomi, and Mark, are advertising in the Sunday newspaper under their team’s brand name and not including the name of their company in a reasonable and readily apparent manner.  Attached is a copy of the ad from last week’s newspaper.  Also, the newspaper ad does not include state of licensure for anyone on the team.  Mark’s website, that just went live three months ago, doesn’t include his state of licensure either.  Attached is a screen shot of his website the day before I filed this complaint.  Additionally, Mark, who is running to be the treasurer of the association, represents in the ad that he has a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the University of Florida.  He doesn’t  - - I checked.  Instead he graduated with a Bachelor’s degree in finance.

Mark also has had a billboard located near the intersection of Grand Street and Main Street for the past five months and on the billboard he does not include his state of licensure or the name of his company.  Additionally he has violated Article 6 because a lender has been paying for the billboard but REALTOR® Mark does not disclose that when referring clients to the lender for financing.  I know about this because I witnessed this nondisclosure twice the week before leaving the company.   Mark used to brag while in the office about not having to pay for the billboard, saying he had a “sweet deal” worked out with the lender.  My cousin, who just stopped working for the lender in the accounts payable division, told me that every month she would write a check for the cost of that billboard to the company that owned the billboard.  Attached is her affidavit.

I am tired of unprofessional people like this in our industry giving REALTORS® a bad name.  Please help me clean up this behavior. 

Sincerely,

Ashley York






REALTOR® Ashley York





c/o XYZ Realty





Association Executive








August 1

Super Service Board of REALTORS®






1664 Customer Lane
Bloomfield, USA  09410
RE:  Respondents’ Letter – We Have Not Violated Articles 12 or Article 6
Dear Executive Officer: 

Ashley is a piece of work.  She wanted to join our team, Team Titans, last year and we were not interested in her coming onboard.   This complaint is just her way of trying to get back at us for being successful and not welcoming her to our team.  She approached us about six months before leaving the firm, wanting to become part of the team but we respectfully declined.  The three of us work very well together but she has a totally different personality type.  She obviously doesn’t have many clients if she is nit picking about another broker’s advertising and industry connections. 
The ad Ashley mentions does include the name of the firm, although our team logo is more prominent.  But the firm name is included in the ad at the bottom.  It isn’t like we are placing a blind ad.  It is absolutely apparent that anyone calling us knows they are dealing with a real estate professional.  You can plainly see the name of the firm at the bottom of the ad in 9 point size; see the white print on light blue background.
Regarding Mark’s website not including his state of licensure, it is obvious on his website that he works in Bloomfield and Chesterton counties.  The whole idea of requiring state of licensure on websites is so that individuals who might have potential complaints against a particular REALTOR® knows where to find that REALTOR®.  That is obvious in Mark’s case.  He is a long time established broker in the community.  He works exclusively in Bloomfield and Chesterton counties.  He even has a bill board at the intersection of Grand Street and Main Street in downtown Bloomfield.  Everyone can see he is licensed in Pennsylvania given the content of his website.  It isn’t like he is hiding.
The business about referring individuals to a preferred lender without disclosing the potential benefit that Mark received is ridiculous.  It is true that the lender picks up the cost of the billboard but I always make sure to tell potential purchasers in need of financing about that arrangement.  Brenna and Naomi have heard me countless times make those disclosures.

Finally, this December I will graduate from the University of Florida with my MBA and I won’t take office as Treasurer, if elected, until January.  So my representations that an MBA better positions me to be the association’s treasurer are accurate in the context in which they are made.

Thank you for your consideration.
Best Regards,
Brenna



Naomi


Mark
REALTOR® Brenna, ABR, GRI
REALTOR® Naomi

REALTOR® Mark, CCIM
ABC Realty



ABC Realty 


ABC Realty 
Insider’s notes for hearing panelists and parties:

Respondent Mark:  When you enter the room, try to get the attention of the hearing panel chair and make a comment like, “I’m sorry you have to be here today to deal with issues that are non-issues in the bigger scheme of things.” 

Hearing panel chair:  Reminds all parties that the panel takes the allegations seriously and that both parties will have a full and fair opportunity to address all issues involved:  Chair then reads abbreviated hearing panel script.  Note when going through the script that Naomi and Brenna are not present.  Ask Bill if he is ready to proceed in his co-respondents’ absence and if he knows where his co-respondents are.  
Also ask staff if staff has received any communications from the co-respondents requesting a postponement or advising that either respondent would not be in attendance. 
No errors in opening statement.  No interruptions. 
Do not allow Mark to answer Janice’s first question about Mark’s prior violations of the Code.
Grievance Committee as Complainant, Represented by Jamie:

Tell your story outlined in Ashley York’s complaint letter.  

Relay that the Grievance Committee does not take lightly the allegations brought by Ms. York even if she is not personally present to advance them.  
You draw the hearing panel’s attention to the ad and point out that the firm’s name is not reasonably and readily apparent and does not include the state of licensure for anyone on Team Titan.  Across the top of the ad in size 16 point type is the name of the team in bolded black letters on a white background and at the bottom of the ad in white letters against a light blue background in size 9 type is the name of the firm.  This is deceiving.
Mark also represents in the ad that he has a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the University of Florida.  I’ve checked with the University and he graduated with a Bachelor’s degree in finance.  The ad says:

“Current Director with the Super Service Board of REALTORS® and hopefully Treasurer of the Board next year.  My MBA will help you navigate through the financial morass of buying or selling your property and, as Treasurer; my MBA positions me to be the best candidate for the job.”  
There is no question that he is trying to ingratiate himself with the public by aligning himself with the Super Service Board which has a phenomenal reputation in the community. And he is misleading reasonable readers.  Most readers will conclude that he currently has his MBA.  He says, “My MBA will help you navigate through the financial morass of buying or selling your property.”  Totally misleading because he is holding himself out now as having his MBA to help the public navigate through the process of buying or selling a home.
His billboard on the corner of Grand and Main Street makes the exact same representations about being an MBA.  Here is a picture of the billboard.  Additionally, he does not prominently include his state of licensure or the name of his company on the bill board.  Although Team Titan is prominently displayed at the top of the bill board in big black letters, nobody will notice the name of the firm in small white letters on the sky blue background on the lower left side of the billboard.  
Oh, I almost forgot to mention that I help out in the Association office every other Tuesday in an administrative capacity with non-confidential information.  While assisting the staff executive organize new member applications and the applications for next year’s officers for the Association, I came across Mark’s application.  He represents on his application for Treasurer that he has both an MBA and a Bachelor’s in Finance.  He doesn’t have his MBA and that is a violation of Article 12 as interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-13, as well.
Also, nowhere on Mark’s website does he include his state of licensure.  Standard of Practice 12-9 makes it clear that “…(w)ebsites of REALTORS®…shall disclose the firm’s name and that REALTOR®’s state(s) of licensure in a reasonable and readily apparent manner.”  Mark’s website doesn’t include his state of licensure.
Finally, with respect to Mark’s nondisclosure, I’ve personally talked with Ashley and she made it perfectly clear during our conversation that once on Tuesday with buyer named Jack Johnson and once on Thursday with buyer named Lisa Long the week before Ashley left ABC Realty, Mark made no disclosure of the financial benefit he receives to either buyer when he referred them to the lender that pays for his billboard.  You have the affidavit in your complaint from Ashley’s cousin which states that she wrote a check every month for the cost of Mark’s billboard to the company who Mark rented the billboard from.  Mark’s response also makes it clear that the lender paid for the billboard.  And on at least these two occasions, Ashley states that Mark did not disclose the financial benefit he received when recommending the lender who pays for the billboard to either buyer.  Ashley said she was sitting approximately three feet away from Mark’s cube when he was discussing the lender with the prospective buyers and not once did he mention any financial benefit that came to him as a result of that referral.

When it is time to ask Mark questions, ask him if he has ever been found in violation of the Code of Ethics before.  You’re guessing that he has been found in violation - - given the way he seems to like to cut corners.
Also ask him, why he didn’t call either Mr. Johnson or Ms. Long as witnesses to corroborate his recollection of making the proper disclosures?
When asked by the hearing panelist how you are sure the disclosures were not made, you explain that you personally spoke with Ashley who told you her desk was next to Mark’s work area at the time.  Ashley told you that she was listening intently, wanting to learn all of the tricks of the trade from Mark who was a much more experienced broker.  When it came time to discuss financing with both buyers, Mark only recommended one lender, the one that pays for the billboard, and he never once disclosed that he could receive an economic benefit if the buyers reached out for financing with that lender.  State that you’d be happy to see if Ashely is available via phone.  She could not personally attend the hearing and testify as a witness because her Mother had an emergency pacemaker put in and unfortunately the surgeon nicked her Mother’s lung and there were complications so now Ashley is at the hospital.  Ashley was originally planning on being present.  You provided proper notification of the witness but she could not make it at the last minute because of her Mother’s surgery.
Yes, you would like to call Ashley as a witness.  You didn’t realize that testifying remotely was an option.

When the hearing reconvenes, you inform the hearing panel that Ashley is available to testify remotely.

Ask Ashley why she believes Mark violated Article 6.
Hearing Panel Chair:  Ask if Janice wants a recess to allow Ashley to testify as a witness via phone.
Recess the hearing to allow Janice an opportunity to call Ashley.  Direct Janice to ask Ashley to provide a land line she can be reached at if she is willing to testify remotely.  During the recess inquire of staff if the phone in the hearing room is working.
When you reconvene, ask Janice if she was in touch with Ashley.  When Janice replies that Ashely is available to testify remotely from the hospital, ask for the phone number and dial it on the board’s land line.  Ask where Ashley is specifically and inquire of the parties if this is in fact Ashley’s voice.
Then ask Ashley, “Do you affirm that the testimony you are about to give in this proceeding is the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth?  Let the record show that Ashley York has answered in the affirmative.

Note that the proceeding is confidential and not to be recorded.  Ask Ashley to relay if anyone enters the room during her testimony.

Then allow Janice first, then Mark, and then the hearing panel to ask any questions they have of Ashley.

When everyone is finished asking questions of the witness, hang up the phone.  Ask the parties if they have any further questions.  Ask the panelist if they have any further questions.
Ashley York’s testimony via phone:
When the chair asks about your location, relay that you are in a private room in the hospital with your Mother who is heavily sedated and resting comfortably.  There are no other family members present and the nursing team just left.  This is a good time to talk.
Answer, “I do” when asked by the chair if you will tell the truth.

In response to Janice’s question regarding Article 6 you relay your story.  You were working for ABC Realty at the time.  It was a week prior to you leaving and you were at your desk winding up your affairs.  Still wanting to learn you admit to eavesdropping.  Mark is a big producer but he did not observe the aspirational principle in the Preamble to the Code about willingly sharing the fruit of his experience and study with others.  In order to learn from him it wasn’t unusual for me to keep an ear out when he was working with clients.  He moved a lot of property, and was the top producer in our office of 20 licensees.  To learn everything I could, I listened to the interactions Mark had with both buyers. On Tuesday Mark meet Jack Johnson and on Thursday he met with Lisa Long.  I remember their names because I took a couple messages while in the office previously when they called into the office looking for Mark.  Jack Johnson was interested in a ranch style home about a half mile south of town on Main Street and Lisa Long was interested in the Victorian over on 2nd street.  When the talk turned to financing, Mark told both potential buyers that he had a fantastic relationship with the local credit union and gave them the credit union’s promotional flyer.  He talked up the credit union, explaining to both potential buyers that he had not worked with a client yet that could not get financing through the credit union.  Not once, though, did he mention that if the potential buyers called the credit union that he could benefit financially.  
It was common knowledge in the office that the credit union paid for the billboard Mark rented on the corner of Grand and Main Street.  Mark is prone to bragging and he said on more than one occasion while in the office that he had a “sweet deal” with the lender.  But Article 6 says REALTORS® must disclose any financial benefit they will receive when recommending real estate services.  He didn’t’.  Not with Jack Johnson or Lisa Long.  He was leaving for Bali that following Monday so maybe he was more scattered than usual.   Whatever the reason, he never mentioned his relationship with the credit union with Mr. Johnson who was in the office for approximately an hour on that Tuesday or with Ms. Long who was in the office for about the same amount of time that Thursday.
In response to Mark’s question relating to his typical interaction with clients when it came to Article 6, relay that Mark always disclosed the benefit to other buyers who were interested in financing.  That is why you took note when he did not make the proper disclosures when referring Mr. Johnson and Ms. Long to the Credit Union.  It caught my attention.  That is why I remember it so vividly.  
In response to the hearing panelist’s question regarding where you were during Mark’s discussion with Mr. Johnson and Ms. Long relay that your desk is just a couple feet from Mark’s desk.  You’re in a “cube” setting.  The walls of the cubes are low and not only can you hear what is going on next to you, but you can see over the wall that separated your cube from Mark’s cube.
In response to the hearing panelist’s question about what you were working on, state that you were not working on anything in particular, although you were at your computer browsing through the inventory of the MLS system.  You neither made nor received any calls and you did not leave your desk at any time when Mr. Johnson and Ms Long were in the office talking with Mark.  You really did want to learn everything you could from Mark before you left ABC Realty.  He is a top producer, after all.

Respondent Mark:  

When the hearing panel chair asks you if you are ready to proceed in Brenna and Naomi’s absence and if you know where the co-respondents are, you reply, “Yes, I’m ready to proceed today.  Brenna and Naomi are working with some out of town clients that will be here for only three days.  We strategized last night and decided to go forward with the case in their absence.  They relayed that they want to get this hearing over with.  I want this entire ordeal over with today, too.”

State that you don’t understand why Ashley is so mad to have stirred up all this animosity. All you and your team members did was decline to have her join your team.  And for that she retaliates by filing this ethics complaint.
I do have a sweet deal with the lender.  Renting billboard space is not cheap but the local credit union has agreed to pay for the billboard if at least seven buyers per month contact the credit union and relay that I referred them to the credit union.  But I’m not dumb.  I always disclosure the potential benefit to prospective purchasers when I recommend the lender.  Ashley either didn’t hear me or is just piling on with this specious accusation.
With respect to not disclosing the name of the firm prominently on the billboard and in the Sunday ad, I disagree with Ashley.  The name of the firm is included both in the ad and on the billboard.  I concede that the team’s branding is more noticeable, but I’ve been in business for a long time and people know what firm I’m affiliated with.  This just gives me a way of freshening up my marketing/advertising, letting people in the community know that I’m now working with a team.  It is a way of reinventing myself and infusing my experience with Brenna and Naomi’s youth and energy.
This business about not disclosing my state of licensure in the Sunday newspaper ad, on the billboard, or on my website is ridiculous.  People know I work exclusively in Bloomfield and Chesterton counties and what state those counties are in.  The state capital is in Bloomfield and everyone knows that Chesterton is where most of the legislatures live.  It would be a waste of space to include the state of licensure.  Additionally, all listings on my website are from Bloomfield and Chesterton counties.  It is clear where I’m licensed without me including the state.
I would never misrepresent my credentials.  I will have my MBA this December from the University of Florida and, if elected as the Association’s Treasurer, will take office in January of next year.  My representation that having an MBA positions me to be the best candidate running for the position of Treasurer is a true statement.  Not only do I have a Bachelor’s degree in finance but at the end of this year I’ll have my MBA, as well.  I’m not aware of either of my running mates even having Bachelor’s degrees much less an advanced degree.  And my Bachelor’s degree in Finance and all the coursework I’ve taken for my MBA is invaluable when assisting my clients and customers.  I work hard for my clients.  They deserve the best.  I also appreciate our Association of REALTORS® and have given back to it over the years.  I’m committed to this profession and our association and I wish we all could get on with the important things  - - like putting deals together.
Your response to Janice’s questions relative to prior violations of the Code:  You’re not able to respond because the hearing panel chair speaks up directing you not to answer the question.
Your response to Janice’s question about having John Johnson or Lisa Long present to corroborate your testimony, is that you don’t have to shoulder the burden of proof.  You don’t have to prove anything.  Besides, members of the public wouldn’t want to be drawn into a hearing like this.  Both Mr. Johnson and Ms. Long are busy executives with families.  You didn’t want to bother them.

Your response to the hearing panel’s questions are:

1) I have finished all but one class towards my MBA.  In December I will have completed all coursework and the MBA will be conferred at that time.
Yes, I currently have my Bachelor’s in Finance.
2) Jolly Jones, Inc.is the company that owns the billboard.  I called the 1-800 number that said “Rent this Space,” and spoke to a “Cindy” who explained the pricing and terms.  I then called the lender in question and worked out a deal where the lender would pay for the billboard if I referred at least seven buyers per month to the lender.  The lender pays Jolly Jones, Inc. directly every month.
3) Naomi and Brenna are very creative so they developed the content of the ad and brought it to me to review.  I made a couple changes and then I think it was Brenna who actually reached to the newspaper to submit the ad.
4) Yes, when I submitted my application to run for Treasurer, I included in the Section “Other Qualifications,” that I have a Bachelor’s in Finance and an MBA, which I will have this December, prior to taking office as Treasurer in January if I’m elected as the Treasurer at this year’s general membership meeting this November. 
5) I approve the content of the advertising for the billboard.

6) No, neither you, Brenna, or Naomi are the Participant in the MLS.  Your broker principal, Fred, is the MLS participant.
You ask Ashley if she recalls you routinely not informing your clients about your arrangement with the credit union.

Hearing Panelists:
Panelist #1:  Ask Mark, with an accusatory tone in your voice, if he currently has his MBA?  Follow up with a question concerning whether he has his Bachelor’s in Finance.
Panelist #2: Ask Mark who owns the billboard that he rents space from?   Who pays for the billboard?
Panelist #2:  Ask Mark to please explain how the ad came to be placed in the Sunday newspaper.
Panelist #1:  Ask Mark if he represented on his application for Treasurer that he had his MBA?
Panelist #2:  Ask Mark how he is sure that he made the proper disclosures to the two buyers in question?
Panelist #2:  Question for Ms. Janice:  How is she sure that the disclosures to the two buyers were not appropriately made?

Panelist #1:  Question to Ashley:  Where were you during the time when Mark was speaking to Mr. Johnson and Ms. Long?
Follow-up with:  What were you working on when Mr. Johnson and Ms. Long were in the office?  Did you take any phone calls or leave your desk for any reason?

Panelist #2:  Ask Mark who is responsible for approving the advertising content of the billboard.

Panelist #1:  Ask Mark if he, Naomi, or Brenna are the MLS participant. 

Findings of the panel during executive session:  None - - we’ll hand out the sample Findings of Fact decision after they have written their findings of fact.  That decision to be debriefed after the appeal demonstration.

Staff: 

When the hearing panel asks you if you have had any communications from the respondents not in attendance relating to their attendance, state that you have not heard from either respondent, although you did call and email the respondents, leaving voice-mail messages approximately 10 minutes ago.    Confirm that you have not heard via phone, email, or any other mode of communication from Brenna or Naomi.  

Confirm, when asked by the hearing panel chair, that the phone in the hearing room is working.

To be shared approximately 30 minutes into the attendees’ discussions: Mark was found in violation of the Code two years ago for neglecting to keep in a separate account client trust funds (Article 8) and he received a $5,000 fine and was required to take a three hour ethics course.  
Debrief to be provided after appeal tribunal hears appeal.  See appeal exercise for issues to discuss.  
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 22
Grievance Committee, represented by Janice

vs.
REALTOR( Brenna, Naomi and Mark
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Overview of Process and Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the hearing panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

The original complainant, Ashley York, affiliated with XYZ Realty, filed a written ethics complaint against respondents above-named.  The grievance committee duly notified the respondents of the complaint and the respondents filed a written response to the complaint.  In accordance with the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the Super Service Board of REALTORS®, the grievance committee referred the complaint to the professional standards committee for a hearing on Articles 6 and 12.  
The original complainant opted not to go forward with the complaint so, consistent with Section 21 (f) (3) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual, the case was referred back to the Grievance Committee.  The Grievance Committee determined that there was sufficient information for a hearing panel to consider so amended the complaint to name itself as complainant.
The Grievance Committee, represented by Grievance Committee member Janice, and the respondents were duly notified and advised of the hearing and the procedures to be followed, including their ability to challenge panel members.
The hearing was held before a hearing panel on August 22 at 10 a.m. in the main conference room of the Super Service Board of REALTORS® in Bloomfield, USA.
The panel consisted of:  _______, Chairperson, ______ and ______.  Present were:  representative Janice on behalf of the Grievance Committee as complainant and respondent Mark.   There was no request by Brenna or Naomi for a continuance so the hearing proceeding in their absence pursuant to Section 21 (g) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.  No witnesses were present, although Grievance Committee representative called Ashley York to testify remotely.  Also present was the professional standards administrator, ________.
Respondent Mark is alleged to have violated Article 6 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, which provides: 

Realtors® shall not accept any commission, rebate, or profit on expenditures made for their client, without the client’s knowledge and consent.

When recommending real estate products or services (e.g., homeowner’s insurance, warranty programs, mortgage financing, title insurance, etc.), Realtors® shall disclose to the client or customer to whom the recommendation is made any financial benefits or fees, other than real estate referral fees, the Realtor® or Realtor®’s firm may receive as a direct result of such recommendation.
Additionally, respondents Brenna, Naomi, and Mark are alleged to have violated Article 12of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, which provides: 
Realtors® shall be honest and truthful in their real estate communications and shall present a true picture in their advertising, marketing, and other representations. Realtors® shall ensure that their status as real estate professionals is readily apparent in their advertising, marketing, and other representations, and that the recipients of all real estate communications are, or have been, notified that those communications are from a real estate professional.
After consideration of all the evidence, documentation and testimony, submitted by complainant and respondents, and having considered the arguments of the parties, the panel hereby finds as follows:
Findings of Fact:.

Respondent Mark testified that he made final adjustments to an ad developed by Brenna and Naomi that advertised the services of Team Titan in bold, black letters on a white back ground  in 16 point type at the top and center of the ad.  Mark, Brenna and Naomi are the individuals that make up Team Titan and Brenna submitted the approved ad to the newspaper advertising Team Titan’s services.  Although the ad submitted to the hearing panel did include the name of the respondents’ firm (ABC Realty), the firm name was in nine point type on the lower left of the ad in white letters on a light pink background, not displayed in a reasonable and readily apparent manner as required by Standard of Practice 12-5. 
Similarly, the billboard that Mark advertises Team Titan services  on portrays Team Titan in large, bold, black letters on a white background in the center of the billboard.  The name of ABC Realty appears in the lower left of the billboard in very small, white letters on a sky blue background, not  displayed in a reasonable and readily apparent manner as required by Standard of Practice 12-5.
The ad and billboard also both include the following language: “My MBA will help you navigate through the financial morass of buying or selling your property.”  Mark testified that although he has a Bachelor’s degree in Finance from the University of Florida and that he has completed all but one of his required courses for his MLS at that university, he has not yet earned his MBA.  The current claim made by Mark is not consistent with Standard of Practice 12-13.

Additionally, Mark testified to the fact that his state of licensure is not included on his website which is contrary to Standard of Practice 12-9.
Finally, Ashley York, a witness for the complainant and former co-worker of Respondent Mark, testified that while affiliated with ABC she overheard two separate conversations a week before leaving ABC Realty between Mark  and his clients, John Johnson and Lisa Long.  In those conversations, Mark referred both potential buyers to the local credit union yet did not advise the potential buyers that he stood to gain financially by making the referral if the buyers contacted the credit union.  Mark testified that the credit union paid for the costs of his billboard so long as each month at least seven individuals that he referred to the credit union contacted the credit union to inquire into financing. 

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the hearing panel in the above-stated case find  Mark in violation of Articles 6 and 12 of the Code of Ethics as supported by Standards of Practice 12-5, 12-9, and 12-13.  Brenna and Naomi are found in violation of Article 12 of the Code as supported by Standard of Practice 12-5.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:  Mark is fined $5,000.  Brenna and Naomi are both fined $500.  All fines are to be remitted to the association within 30 days from transmittal of the board of director’s final decision.  Also, Mark is required to take affirmative steps to ensure compliance with Article 12 in connection with his billboard.  That includes either taking the billboard down within 30 days from transmittal of the directors final decision relative to this case or during that time period correcting the billboard so the his firm, ARB Realty, is included in a reasonable and readily apparent manner on the billboard.
Prior Violations, if Any:  There are no prior violations of the Code of Ethics on behalf of Brenna or Naomi. Mark was found in violation of Article 8 of the Code of Ethics two years ago.  At that time he was fined $5,000 and was required to take a three hour educational course on ethics.  Both the fine and class were complied with in a timely fashion.
Consequences for Noncompliance with Discipline:  If the fine(s) are not paid within 30 days from transmittal of the director’s final determination, the non-complying  respondent’s(s’) REALTOR® membership will be suspended until such time as their fine is paid.  Additionally, if the fines are not paid within 30 days from transmittal of the director’s final determination, MLS access and use will be terminated by the non-complying individual(s) until such time as the fines are paid.  
If respondent Mark fails to take affirmative steps to either take the billboard down or display the name of his firm in a reasonable and readily apparent manner within 30 days from transmittal of the directors’ final decision, Mark’s REALTOR® membership will be suspended until such time as the billboard is taken down or brought into compliance.  Additionally, if the billboard is not either taken down or adjusted to portray the name of ABC Realty in a reasonable and readily apparent manner within 30 days from transmittal of the director’s final determination, Mark’s MLS access and use will be terminated until such time as the billboard is taken down or brought into compliance.   
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics hearing 
panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on 
August 22. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights:
Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.
Respondent’s Rights:
Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification the respondent may file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. The respondent’s bases for appeal are limited to (1) a misapplication or misinterpretation of an Article(s) of the Code of Ethics, (2) procedural deficiency or any lack of procedural due process, and (3) the discipline recommended by the Hearing Panel. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.
Final Action by Directors:
Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors. 
NOTE TO HEARING PANEL: Respondents may only be found in violation of Articles theyhave been formally charged with having violated. If the respondent is found in violation, the Hearing Panel will consider all records of previous violations and sanctions imposed, whether by the current or by any other Association, when determining discipline and the rationale for the current action can be provided to the parties and the Directors as part of the decision. The Hearing Panel’s consideration will include whether prior disciplinary matters involve discipline that was held in abeyance and that will be triggered by a subsequent violation (including the matter currently under consideration by the Hearing Panel).
Note:  Debrief to be provided after appeal tribunal hears appeal.  
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